HAL Id: hal-01449584
Submitted on 16 Jun 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

When the mediator agent decides to activate the crossover agents (line 13 of
Algorithm 2), two crossover agents are created based on two different operators
from the literature: the AMPaX operator [18] and the GPX operator [10]. The
new k-coloring solutions from the two crossover agents are sent to the mediator
agent to continue the search process. Experimental results showed that the joint
use of these two crossover operators performs better than any of them used alone.
3 Experimentation
3.1 Experimental Results
In this section, we present experimental results of our DH-GCP algorithm on a
set of well-known DIMACS coloring benchmarks and compare the results with
10
Table 1. Computational results of DH-GCP on the set of difficult DIMACS challenge
benchmarks
DH-GCP
Instances |V | |E| dens k∗ References k hit time(m)
DSJC250.5 250 15,668 0.50 28 [10,11,14,16,19,22,23,26,28] 28 10/10 5
DSJC500.1 500 12,458 0.10 12 [2,11,14,16,19,21–23,26,28] 12 10/10 6
DSJC500.5 500 62,624 0.50 47 [21] - - -
48 [2,10,11,14,16,19,22,26,28] 48 10/10 85
DSJC500.9 500 112,437 0.90 126 [2,11,14,16,19,21–23,26,28] 126 10/10 320
DSJC1000.1 1000 49,629 0.10 20 [2,10,11,14,16,19,21–23,26,28] 20 10/10 441
DSJC1000.5 1000 249,826 0.5 82 [21] - - -
83 [10,14,19,22,23,28] 83 10/10 205
DSJC1000.9 1000 449,449 0.90 222 [2,10,14,16,21–23,26,28] 222 4/10 801
DSJR500.1c 500 121,275 0.97 85 [14,16,19,23,26,28] 85 10/1 6
DSJR500.5 500 58,862 0.47 122 [14,16,23,24,26,28] 122 3/10 480
R250.5 250 14,849 0.48 65 [2,14,19,23,26,28] 65 10/10 42
R1000.1c 1000 485,090 0.97 98 [2,14,19,23,26,28] 98 10/10 55
R1000.5 1000 238,267 0.48 234 [16] - - -
238 [26] 240 2/10 1120